
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 23 April 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 
2007. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is 20 April 2007 at 
5pm. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

 



 

4. Traffic Congestion - Interim Report  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the work 
completed to date in regard to the Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review of 
Traffic Congestion in York. 
 

5. Implementation Update on Previously Approved 
Recommendations  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

This report provides Members with update information on the 
implementation of recommendations made as a result of the 
scrutiny review on ‘Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’, 
completed in October 2004. 
 

6. Annual Reports from Education and Health Scrutiny 
Committees  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

This report introduces the annual reports from Cllr Ian Cuthbertson 
and Cllr Charles Hall that will update members on the recent work 
of the Health and Education Scrutiny Committees respectively. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dawn Steel 
Tel: 01904 551030 
Email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HILL, 
HYMAN AND LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS   

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair reported that no declarations had been made at the meeting. 

62. MINUTES  

The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 February 2007 were agreed as 
a correct record subject to the addition of “and also as an honorary 
member of CCT” in relation to Councillor Merretts declaration of interest 
under Minute No. 56.” 

63. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

64. HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT AD HOC SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE  

(A) Members considered the draft final report of the Highways 
Maintenance Procurement Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee in relation to 
Part A of its remit.  
SMC was required to endorse the report for submission to the Executive 
and accordingly considered recommendations in relation to following 
objectives of the review: 

• The potential efficiencies from a PFI arrangement; 

• Alternative options should PFI Expression of Interest be 
unsuccessful; 

• Cost effectiveness of those alternative options;  

• Expenditure profile over lifespan of PFI; and 

• PFI cost implications 

The Chair of the scrutiny review was present to answer any queries and 
accepted a number of revisions/clarifications suggested by Councillor 
Merrett, also an original member of the reviewing Sub-Committee. 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed for submission to the 
Executive, as agree
[...]
e last 3 years”. 

RESOLVED: That the draft final report be endorsed for submission 
to the Executive, subject to the above comments and 
any revisions made by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2007.  

Page 2



66. TANG HALL AREA ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AD-HOC SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE - INTERIM REPORT  

Members considered an interim report on progress being made with the 
review being undertaken by the Tang Hall Area Asset Management Plan 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

Members noted the progress made so far against the objectives but some 
Members expressed concern about some aspects of the review in relation 
to the original remit, which it was agreed would be better discussed at the 
next meeting of the Scrutiny Ad-hoc Sub-Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the interim report and progress so far be noted. 
  

67. UPDATE ON IMPROVING ELECTRONIC MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

FOR SCRUTINY  

Members considered a progress report on developing the new electronic 
management processes for scrutiny, including a forward plan, available as 
part of the new Committee Management System. 

RESOLVED: That the planned introduction of an electronic scrutiny 
forward plan be noted, together with other 
developments for producing reports and tracking of 
decisions. 

   

Cllr Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 April 2007 

 
 
Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee Interim Report 
 

Background 

1. This topic was originally registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing in April 2005 
in an effort to access the draft of the second Local Transport Plan (LTP2) prior 
to its submission.  It was envisaged that the scrutiny process would ensure that 
LTP2 met the aspirations of the Planning & Transport Panel and allow time for 
the Executive Member to be questioned on issues of concern.  A decision was 
taken to defer the topic and LTP2 was subsequently submitted. 

2. In November 2006 Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) reconsidered the 
topic registration together with a draft remit suggested by Cllr Simpson-Laing.  
After due consideration, SMC agreed a timeframe of six months for the review, 
and the following amended remit was agreed: 

Aim 
 

 To identify ways including the Local Transport Plan (LTP1), the second 
Local Transport Plan (LTP2) and other evidence, of reducing present 
levels of traffic congestion in York, and ways of minimising the impact of 
the forecast traffic increase. 
 
Objectives 
 

 Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external 
evidence and those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed 
in LTP2), recommend and prioritise specific improvements to:  
 
i. Accessibility to services, employment, education and health 
ii. Journey times and reliability of public transport 
iii. Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods 

of transport 
iv. Road Safety 
v. Economic Performance  
vi. Quality of Life 
vii. CO² Emissions 
viii. Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in the 

LTP2 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



3. On 19 February 2007 a formal meeting of the ad-hoc scrutiny committee was 
held to agree a timetable for the review.  Due to the scale of the objectives, it 
was agreed that it would only be possible to deal with the first objective i.e. 
‘Accessibility to services, employment, education and health’ prior to the 
election. 

 
4. The ad-hoc scrutiny committee have subsequently held two informal meetings 

on 6th and 21st March 2007 to look at this objective: 
 

 Accessibility to services, employment, education and health 
  

Consultation 

5. As the Councillor who submitted this topic for review,  Cllr Simpson-Laing 
provided her reasoning behind this particular objective and a direction for the 
enquiry: 

 

To look at why people use their cars and not public transport. Are 
[...]
mployment.  The need to relocate to 
more peripheral locations has necessitated longer journeys to work, 
which are often less suited to non-car options. 

h. Journeys, particularly outside the main urban area, are becoming 
increasingly more difficult to serve by public transport due to the varied 
nature of journeys serving a wider number of origins and destinations, 
along with reduced opportunities to satisfy needs locally. 

i. Expansion of the night time economy will increase the demand for trips 
that are often more difficult to be satisfied economically by public 
transport 

j. More than one in four York households do not own a car.  This can have 
a significant impact on the ability to access education, training and 
employment opportunities in some areas. 

k. The main accessibility barriers to people with learning disabilities are poor 
transport information and harassment on public transport. 

l. Further education and new job starters find travel costs hard to meet 
m. Improvements in information would improve confidence in using public 

transport (or walking and cycling). 
 

12. Consultation with York residents on LTP2 found that improving access to 
services for all was the second most important priority after reducing 
congestion. 

Page 7



13. Members acknowledged that a ‘Citywide Accessibility Strategy for York’ had 
already been developed as part of LTP2, in partnership with land-use planners, 
healthcare providers, education bodies, Jobcentre Plus, retail outlets, transport 
operators and community groups.  As a result, a remit was agreed to look at: 

Access To: Access By: Access For: 

Health 
Education 
Employment  
Retail 
Leisure & Culture 

Bus 
Rail  
Bicycle 
Foot 
Mobility Scooter / Wheelchair  
Taxi 
Car 

Young 
Elderly 
Mobility Impaired 
Rural Inhabitants 
Ethnic Minorities  
Job Seekers 
All 

   
14. In order to identify local needs and objectives, the first stage of the 

Accessibility Strategy was to carry out a strategic au
[...]


to request that additional mapping work be carried out over and above that 
which is already planned as part of LTP2.  Also, Members may choose to 
extend the timeframe for this review to allow for full consideration of each 
objective. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



Recommendation 
 

20. Members having looked at only one of the objectives, have identified factors 
which could affect positive change in more that one of the objectives set out in 
the remit above.  Therefore it is recommended that  

a. additional mapping work be carried out to investigate the affects of all of 
the factors identified above;  

b. a clear prioritised programme of works be agreed for carrying out this 
additional mapping work together with that which is already scheduled 

c. the timeframe for this review be extended by six months to allow for full 
consideration of all the objectives 

Reason:  To ensure full consideration is given to ways of improving 
accessibility in York which in turn will help to reduce congestion.  

Implications 

21. Financial - It is recognised that more mapping work would be required than 
originally planned to fully investigate the suggestions made above.  This would 
require additional Financial and HR resources - Information to follow.    

22. There are no Equalities, Legal or other implications. 
 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

� Date 26 March 2007 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Interim Report 

Approved  

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:   Local Transport Plan 2 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Presentation on LTP2 Action Plans  

Page 10



Accessibility Planning

� Accessibility Planning Partnership 

Launched 18/01/05

� 2nd Partnership Meeting 25/10/05

� Accessibility Strategy submitted to 

DfT 31/03/06

P
a
g
e
 1

1



Accessibility Strategy - Remit

[...]
lic transport route planning (using ‘what if..’ scenarios)

• Catchment analysis and business relocation analysis

• Travel Plan formulation – to identify the best times for employees to travel and 

planning the provision of new services

• Analysing and mapping census data to identify the location of target groups

P
a
g
e
 3

1



How does Accession work?

Data imported

• Road network (ITN / OSCAR)

• Bus stop network (NAPTAN / TransXchange)

• Bus routes and frequencies

• Origins (residences, postcode-based)

• Destinations (Schools, hospitals etc)

• Settings (vehicle speeds and related costs)

P
a

g
e
 3

2



How Does the Model Work?

Import 

PT/Road 

network

Edit

Networks
Create

Origins &

destinations

Calculate

journey time/

cost/distance

Import

Geodemographic

Data

Create

Thematic

Maps

Create

Contour

Map

Create

Reports

P
a
g
e
 3

3



The Output

The main type of output used thus far to indicate levels of 
accessibility is contour mapping as below

P
a

g
e
 3

4



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 April 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 

 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews  

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with update information on the implementation 
of recommendations made as a result of the scrutiny review on ‘Cycling Policy 
and Provision of Facilities’, completed in October 2004. 

 Background 

2. At a previous meeting of Scrutiny Management Committee, Members 
requested an update on the implementation of the recommendations made as 
a result of all completed scrutiny reviews since 2004 which were subsequently 
approved by the Executive.  In February 2006 Members considered a report 
which highlighted those reviews and a decision was taken to write off any 
where full implementation had occurred.  Members then requested that each of 
the outstanding reviews be looked at in detail with the relevant officers in 
attendance. 

3. Members of the ad-hoc scrutiny committee set up to look at ‘Traffic Congestion 
in York’ have requested that the outstanding recommendations made in 
relation to the Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’ scrutiny review be 
looked at first, as this could assist them in part of their remit to consider 
alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods of 
transport. 

 
Consultation  

 
4. Relevant officers within Directorates had previously submitted an update on 

the implementation of recommendations for the meeting of SMC in February 
2007. The Assistant Director of City Development & Transport has 
subsequently provided a further update in relation to the Cycling Policy review 
–see Annex A attached. 

Options  
 
5. Members can sign off individual recommendations where implementation has 

been completed, and request a further update to clarify any outstanding 
recommendations. 

Agenda Item 5Page 35



 

Analysis 
 

6. Many of the recommendations made were fed into the work of the LDF and 
subsequently informed the revised Cycling Strategy produced as part of York’s 
second Local Transport Plan.  This strategy seeks to ensure that York 
continues to be at the forefront of providing an accessible, attractive, 
convenient and safe environment for the cyclist. 

 

Corporate Objectives 

7. This process of monitoring the implementation of approved recommendations 
will contribute to improving our organisational effectiveness. 

 Implications 

8. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 
Other implications connected to this report.   

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no known 

risks associated with this report. 

  
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree which 

recommendations can be signed off. 

Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still to be 
implemented.  

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
01904 552001 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 
 Report Approved � Date 23 January 2007 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Update on recommendations made in relation to the scrutiny review on 
‘Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’ 

Page 36



Board and 

Topic

Rec 

No.

Recommendation Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at 

January 2007

Update on Implementation of 

Recommendations as of 23 April 2007

1 That all cycling policies take account of the fact 

that there are many different cycle user groups 

in York with different concerns and levels of 

concern.  Wherever possible all of these  groups 

should be catered for on York’s cycling network 

and throughout its cycling provisions.

This policy has been adopted in the newly revised cycling 

strategy and will form the basis of cycle scheme design as it 

will be included in the briefs for cycle schemes.  The "Design 

Cyclist" concept has been adopted and cycle facilities will now 

cater for a range of cyclists from inexperienced new cyclists to 

daily commuters.

Implementation complete

2 That wherever possible cycle routes should 

allow access to all different types of cycles to 

ensure that cycling is available for different types 

of users right across the city

New barrier arrangements have been trialled and a new type 

of barrier adopted which accommodates as many types of 

cycles as possible whilst still preventing unauthorised access 

by motorcycles. Cyclists unable to negotiate the new type of 

barrier can still obtain RADAR keys to use the adjacent 

locked gates.

Implementation complete

3 That in developing on-road cycling provisions 

priority is given to:  1. Completing gaps in the 

network, especially at particularly dangerous 

and/or busy points   2. Putting on-road cycle 

lanes on main roads where queuing is a regular 

occurrence, to allow cycles to bypass the 

queues

For the past couple of years the schemes implemented have 

concentrated on filling gaps in the network.  The schemes 

proposed for next year will also satisfy this criteria.  Junctions 

and cycle lanes will be addressed where appropriate and 

where other works are taking place and opportunites arise to 

undertake works.

This has become part of our working 

practices and all future works will be in-line 

with the recommendation made

4 That increased efforts are made to improve the 

quality, safety and coherence of York’s cycling 

network.  These should include initiatives that 

aim to:                                                                                                               § Ensure consistent and well connected cycle 

routes run throughout the city.

In concentrating on filling gaps in the network this will be 

addressed

§ Develop and improve dedicated cycle tracks Cycle audit and cycle review policies have been adopted as 

part of the new Cycling Strategy

§ Increase consideration of others and 

awareness of safety issues amongst all road 

users (challenging negative perceptions).  A 

‘considerate road user’ campaign should be 

looked at as a way of achieving this.

This has been put forward as part of the long term action plan 

in the new cycling strategy

§ Using mandatory cycle lane specifications in 

preference to advisory ones.

New cycle routes will specify mandatory routes in preference 

to advisory ones where appropriate, however, this may cause 

lengthy delays to the implementation process if large numbers 

of objections are received and it is necessary to hold a public 

inquiry.

The revised Cycling Strategy is part of 

LTP2 and contains long term action plans 

which will improve the quality, safety and 

cohere
[...]
) responsible for 

implementing the recommendations

The Board noted that good progress had been made 

implementing the recommendations and it requested that the 

draft revised cycling strategy be presented to them for 

comment at the end of the year.  This was recieved in 

December 2005 and their comments on it were fed back to 

officers for inclusion in the final document.

Implementation Completed

Planning & 

Transport 

Board: Cycling 

Policy and 

Provision of 

Facilities (Oct 

2004)

P
a

g
e
 4

0



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 April 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report introduces the annual reports from Cllr Ian Cuthbertson and Cllr 
Charles Hall that will update members on the recent work of the Health and 
Education Scrutiny Committees respectively. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Council’s Constitution places a responsibility on Scrutiny Committees to 

report annually to Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Chair of Education 
Scrutiny last reported to SMC on 20 November 2006 and the Chair of Health 
Scrutiny did so on 23 October 2006. As this is the final meeting of the current 
municipal year they were asked to give a further update to SMC members.  
The annual education scrutiny report is attached at Annex A and the annual 
health scrutiny report is attached at Annex B.  
 
Consultation  
 

3. Although not relevant for the production of this report, consultation has been 
undertaken as part of all the reviews referred to in the annual reports 
attached.  
 
Options 

 
4. Having received this report and the annual reports attached, Members may 

ask relevant questions of the two Chairmen. 
 
Analysis 
 

5. The Education and Health Scrutiny Committees are currently the only two 
permanent Scrutiny bodies in existence within City of York Council.  They 
have stable and committed memberships and programmes of work which 
enable productive relationships with officers from the relevant directorates 
and outside organisations.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 41



Corporate Priorities 
 

6. The work of the Education Scrutiny Committee is aimed at Corporate Priority 
5 i.e. ‘To increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future 
employment prospects’ and the work of the Health Scrutiny Committee is 
aimed at Corporate Priority i.e. ‘To improve the health and lifestyles of the 
people who live in York, in particular among groups whose levels of health 
are the poorest’.  

 
Implications 

 

7. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT 
or other implications at this stage.  
 
Risk Management 
 

8. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  There are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to note the contents of the reports from the Chairs of the 

Education and Health Scrutiny Committees. 
 

Reason: In order to meet the delegated authority of Scrutiny 
Management Committee as defined in CYC’s Constitution. 
  

 
Contact details: 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 

Report Approved � Date 13.04.2007 

Specialist Implications Officer(s - None 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers  - None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Report of Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee 
Annex B -  Report of Chair of Health Scrutiny Committee 

Page 42



Education Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2006/2007 
 
 
Extended Schools Review 
The Education Scrutiny Committee at their meetings in June and July finalised 
their scrutiny of the topic on Extended Schools which had the following remit: 
 
• To establish if school in York are providing extended services beyond the 

school day. 
 

• To c
[...]
ee has provided comments on 
various aspects of the Trusts’ performance during the period of the report and 
those comments are published on each Trust’s website. 
 
 

Page 45



 
Engagement with SYPCT and with NYYPCT saw the development of closer 
relationships with both PCTs.   Relationships with Ambulance and Hospitals Trusts 
have been consolidated and the Committee’s relationships with voluntary sector 
organisations have become well-established.  But progress which had been made 
in developing links with the PPIFs was lost when it was announced that LINKs 
would replace these bodies later in the year.   Full details have yet to emerge of 
the way in which the LINKs will operate and what their relationship with OSCs will 
be. 
 
 
Ian Cuthbertson 
 
Chair 
16 April 2006 

Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Traffic Congestion - Interim Report
	Annex A

	5 Implementation Update on Previously Approved Recommendations
	Cycling Annex A

	6 Annual Reports from Education and Health Scrutiny Committees
	Chairs reports annex A
	Chairs Report Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HILL AND 
HYMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 March 2007 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business of the meeting.  Councillors  D’Agorne and Merrett declared  
personal but non-prejudicial interests in item 5 on the agenda (Update on 
the  implementation of recommendations of a previous scrutiny review – 
Cycling Policy & Provision of Facilities). 
 
 

4. TRAFFIC CONGESTION - INTERIM REPORT  

 
Members considered an interim report from the ad-hoc scrutiny committee 
undertaking a review of Traffic Congestion in York. 
  
The report detailed the progress made to date in regard to the first 
objective – Accessibility to services, employment, education and health, 
and requested that any final report include clarification on the following: 
 
• where the report stated that 12% of the active population in York was 

disabled – what was the definition of disabled in that context? 
 
• more than one in four York households do not own a car – how did that 

compare nationally? 
 
Members also requested that the report be updated in relation to the 
effects of current legislation where relevant. 
 
Finally, Members acknowledged that additional mapping work may be 
required to investigate the effects of the factors identified within the report, 



and had requested an extension to the timeframe for the review to allow 
full consideration of the remaining objectives. 
  
RESOLVED: That the interim report and progress so far be noted and 

that the timeframe of the review be extended by six 
months. 

 
 

5. IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE ON PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Members considered a update report in regard to the implementation of 
recommendations previously made as a result of a completed scrutiny 
review on ‘Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’. 
 
Members had previously requested the attendance of the relevant officers 
at the meeting to provide a full understanding of the implementation to date 
and expressed concern that no officer was present. 
 
Having considered the limited update provided in the annex to the report, 
Members were unhappy with the work completed to date and questioned 
the context of some of the information provided.  Members went on to 
request that the following specific information be provided at their next 
meeting: 
 
• Evidence of the gaps filled in the network 
• Evidence of where on-road cycle lanes have been put on main roads 

to allow cycles to bypass the queues 
• Evidence of which existing cycle routes have been converted from 

advisory to mandatory routes 
• Evidence of the recommendations being taken into account as part of 

the new cycling strategy 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Assistant Director (City Development & Transport) be re-invited 
to attend the next meeting to discuss progress on the implementation 
relating to the above review. 

 
6. ANNUAL REPORTS FROM EDUCATION AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES  

 
Members considered a report which provided an annual update on the 
work of the Health and Education Scrutiny Committees respectively. 
 
Having noted the content, Members thanked both committees for their 
work throughout the year and specifically Cllr Hall who was retiring as 
Chair (Education Scrutiny Committee) and Member. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Kirk, Chair 



[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


